In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the
Insolvency {England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 92A, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986,

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

TUESDAY

15/01/2019

.

COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lof7[sfef7]s5]3[s

Company name in full | PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management

< Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

| Services

Liquidator’s name

| Neil Charles
| Money

Full forename(s)

Surname

Liquidator's address

Building name/number

!lQ_QNemQOLk

Street P oot PO
|
Post town : L@\:Cﬁe(
County/Region l
oot [LIZ[1 [ [ HSIAL
Country

Liquidator's name

Full forenamefs}

Surname

© Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Liquidator's address @

Buitding name/number

Street I[
l,
Post town [
County/Region ’
R
Country (

@ Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
lols [[R P2foft[7
olfsa [N Pfolfs

g

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

X

Signature date

5 /%rf Blolils

[

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact informaticn you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name ViCtO l‘ia E Iy

E Where to send

Company name CBA

Adgiess 126 New Walk

Leicester

|
|
[P LE1 7JA

County/Region

e TP T

Country

|ox

et 0116 262 6804

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services
(in Liquidation)

Statement From 05/11/2017 From 05/11/2013
of Affairs To 04/11/2018 To 04/11/2018
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
4,500.00 Vauxhall Vivaro Van NiL NIL
(7,533.27) Santander Consumer (UK} Plc NiL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Equipment NIL NIL
10,000.00 Book Debts NIL 3,313.31
NIL Cash at Bank NIL 96.00
Cash in Hand NIL 461.03
NIL 3,870.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 40.00
Preparation of S. of A, NIL 2,500.00
Office Holders Fees NiL 500.00
Company Search NIL 5.00
Postage NIL 74.78
Room Hire NiL 150.00
Storage Costs NIL 127.30
Statutory Advertising NIL 201.00
NIL (3,598.08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,478.57}) Redundancy Payments Offce NiL NIL
(4,177.27) Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(26,741.55) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,827.92) Employees NIL NiL
(900.00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(7,911.49} Barclays Bank Plc NIL NIL
(2,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
(5,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NiL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(20.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(44,090.07) NIL 272.26
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 260.22
Bank 2 ~ Cuirent 12.04
272.286

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Neii Chartes Money
Liquidator



PSL Trading Company Ltd tfa PSL Waste Management Services — In Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

For the 5 November 2017 to 4 November 2018

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

*» | was appointed Liguidator of the above-named company on 5 November 2013 at a meeting of
creditors convened under s. 98 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

« During the period of the report | have continued to ligise with the shareholder concerning repayment
of illegal dividends, however no realisations have been made to date. Realisations remain
uncertain.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: PSL Trading Company Ltd tfa PSL Waste Management
Services
Registered office: C/O CBA Business Solutions Limited, 126 New Walk,

Leicester LE1 7JA

Former registered office; Regents Pavilion, 4 Summerhouse Road, Moulion Park
Industrial Estate, Northamptaon NN3 6BJ

Registered number: 07367535

Liguidator's name: Neil Charles Money, |IP Number 8900

Liquidator's address: CBA Business Solutions Limited, 126 New Walk, Leicester
LE1 7JA

Liguidator's date of appointment: 5 November 2013

LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Since my last report | have continued to liaise with the shareholder concerning repayment of identified
illegal dividends. The shareholder agreed a repayment, however due his personal financial situation he has
been unable to make a contribution at this stage. The shareholder's personal financial position remains
under review; however, the exact quantum and timing of any realisations cannot be ascertained at this
stage.

In addition, there is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake work in
cannection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the
routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from § November 2017 to 4 November 2018 is attached
at Appendix 2.

The batance of fund are held in an interest bearing estate bank account.
ASSETS

SIP13

Under Statement of Insclvency Practice (“SIP") 13, | am required to disclose to creditors and sale of
assets to a connected party. | can confirm that during the course of the Liquidation there have been no
such transactions.

Asset realisations to date are as follows;

Description Statement of | Realisation in | Cumulative Anticipated | Note
Affairs period (£) Realisations Future
Estimate {£) (£} Realisations
(£)
Vauxhall Vivaro | Nil Nil Nil Nil 1
Van
Plant & | Nil Nil Nil Nil 1
| Equipment
Book Debts 10,000.00 Nif 3,313.31 Nil 1
Cash at Bank Nil Nil 96.00 Nil 1
Cash in Hand Nil Nil 461.03 Nif 1
Dividends Nil Nit Nil Uncertain 2
Notes

1. There have been no asset realisations during the period of this report and no further realisations
are anticipated in respect of these assets. Creditors should refer to previous reports for details
of asset realisations.

2. The Shareholder has agreed that certain amounts are due to be repaid to the Company with
respect to illegal dividends, however due to a period of unemployment and iliness/injury, he has
had insufficient income to enable repayments to date. The shareholder’s financial position
remains under review, however, the exact quantum and timing of realisations is uncertain at this
stage.

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed that
the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were no
creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.



Preferential Creditors

The statement of affairs anticipated £5,655.84 in preferential creditors. No formal claim has been
received form the Redundancy Payments Service to date.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £7,000 owed to HMRC. HMRC's final claim of £7,151.71 has been
received.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 28 non-preferential unsecured crediters (including Crown creditors) with
an estimated total liability of £55,612 93 (including Crown creditors). | have received claims from 12
creditors at a total of £49,529.47 (including Crown creditors). | have not received claims from 17 creditors
with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £25,701.72.

The claims received are higher than those anticipated due to a larger than expected claim from Barclays
Bank Pic.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Secured creditors

Since there are no secured creditors, there will be no such distribution.

Preferential creditors

No preferential dividend is expected in this matter.

Floating charge creditors

Since there are no floating charge creditors, no such dividend is expected in this matter.

Non-preferential unsecured creditors

No unsecured non-preferential dividend is expected in this matter.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertook an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved. Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company's accounting records;
obtained and reviewed copy bank statements for the 8 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade
from the Company’s bankers; and compared the information in the Company’s last set of accounts with
that contained in the statement of affairs lodged in the liguidation and made enguiries about the reasons
for the changes.

| tock the following action where | considered that further investigation was justified: Creditors will recall
that [ identified illegal dividends, which | continue to pursue.

No further areas of concern were identified during the period of this report.



Within six months of my appointment as Liquidator, I am required to submit a confidential report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come tc my attention during the course of my work
which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The Board and creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £4,000 plus VAT for my assistance
with preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the meeting of creditors convened under s. 98 of the
insolvency Act 1986 for creditors to appoint a liquidator.

Of the fee for preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the meeting of creditors for creditors to appoint
a liquidator, £2,500 plus VAT paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed
receipts and payments account. The remaining balance of £1,500 plus VAT is as yet unpaid as insufficient
realisations have been made to date.

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a time cost basis. My total time costs to 4 November 2018 amount to
£13,712.10 plus VAT, representing 75.57 of hours work at a blended charge out rate of £181.45 plus VAT
per hour, of which £1,071.90, representing 6.38 of hours work, was charged in the period since & November
2017, at a blended charge out rate of £168.01 plus VAT per hour.

I have drawn £500 plus VAT to 4 November 2018 of which £Nil was drawn in the period since 5 November
2018.

Further information about creditors’ rights ¢can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators' Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows CBA Business Solutions Limited's fee
policy are available at the link www.cba-insolvency.co.uk. Please note that there are different versions of
the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the November 2011 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

| have incurred expenses to 4 November 2018 of £513.48 plus VAT of which £42.70 plus VAT was incurred
in the period since  November 2017.

| have drawn £496.38 plus VAT to date of which £Nil plus VAT was drawn in the period since 5 November
2017.

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Liguidator and last
progress report;

Incurred Paid in total Incurred in Paid in
in total £ pericd period
£ £ £

Advertising 201.00 201.00 Nil Nil
Room Hire 150.00 150.00 Nil Nil
Specific bond 40.00 40.00 Nil Nil
Company search 5.00 5.00 Nil Nil
Paostage 91.88 74.78 17.10 Nil
Storage 2560 25.60 2560 NIl
Total 513.48 496.38 42.70 Nil

| have incurred no category 2 disbursements in the period since my appoiniment as Liquidator or last
progress report.



| have used no agents or professional advisors in the reporting period or since my appointment as
Liquidator.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may
request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Liguidator's
remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8 weeks of their
receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the same time

limit.
To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about CBA Business
Solutions Limited can be found at ww.cba-insolvency.co.uk.

SUNMMARY

The tiquidation will remain open until an agreement concerning the illegal dividends has been reached. |
estimate that this will take approximately 6 — 12 months and once resclved the Liquidation will be finalised

and our files will be closed.

if creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any of
the documents made available on-line, they should contact Victoria Ely on 0116 262 8804, or by email at

Victoria.ely@chba-insolvency.co.uk.

Neil ries Money
LIQUIPATOR



Appendix 1

Administration

-

¢« » & ¢ % &

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.

Maintaining physical/electronic case files.

Maintaining the case on the practice’s electronic case management system and entering
data.

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to creditors and members.
Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors

»

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephene conversations regarding their
claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Realisation of Assets

Correspondence with the shareholder concerning repayment of illegal dividends.



APPENDIX 1

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT



Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services
(In Liquidation)

Statement From 05/11/2017 From 05/11/2013
of Affairs To 04/11/2018 To 04/11/2018
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
4.500.00 Vauxhall Vivaro Van NiL NIL
(7,533.27) Santander Consumer (UK} Plc NiL _ . NIL
NiL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NiL Plant & Equipment NIL NIL
10,000.00 Bock Debts NIL 3,313.31
NiL Cash at Bank NIL 96.00
Cash in Hand NIL 461.03
NIL 3,870.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NiL 40.00
Preparation of S. of A, NiIL 2,500.00
Office Holders Fees NIL 500.00
Company Search NIL 5.00
FPostage NIL 74.78
Room Hire NIL 150.00
Storage Costs NIL 127.30
Statutory Advertising NIL 201.00
NIL (3,598.08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,478.57) Redundancy Payments Offce NIL NIL
(4,177.27) Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(26,741.55) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(2,827.92) Employees NIL NIL
(900.00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(7,911.49) Barclays Bank Plc NiL NiL
(2,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
(5,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(20.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(44,090.07) NIL 272.26
REPRESENTED BY = ==
VAT Receivable 260.22
Bank 2 - Current 12.04
272.26

Page 1 of 1

1PS 5QL Ver, 201210

Neil Charles Money
Liquidator

18 December 2018 11 30



Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

PSL Trading Company Ltd T/A PSL Waste Management Services
(In Liquidation)

Statement From 05/11/2013 From 05/11/2013
of Affairs To 04/11/2018 To 04/111/2018
£ £ £
HIRE PURCHASE
4,500.00 Vauxhall Vivarc Van NiL NIL
(7,533.27) Santander Consumer (UK) Plc NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Equipment NIL NIL
10,000.00 Book Debts 3,313.31 3,313.31
NIL Cash at Bank 96.00 96.00
Cash in Hand 461.03 461.03
3,870.34 3,870.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 40.00 40.00
Preparation of S. of A. 2,500.00 2,500.00
Office Holders Fees 500.00 500.00
Company Search 5.00 5.00
Postage 74.78 74.78
Room Hire 150.00 150.00
Storage Costs 127.30 127.30
Statutory Advertising 201.00 201.00
(3,598.08) (3,598.08)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(1,478.57) Redundancy Payments Offce NiL NIL
(4,177.27) Employees NIL NIL
NIL NEL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(26,741.55) Trade & Expense Creditors NiL NIL
(2,827.92) Employees NiL NIL
{900.00) Redundancy Payments Office NIL NIL
(7,911.49) Barclays Bank Pic NIL NIL
(2,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NiL NIL
(5,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(20.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(44,090.07) 272.26 272.26
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable 260.22
Bank 2 - Current 12.04
272.26

Neil Charies Money
Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 18 December 2018 11:30



APPENDIX 2

ANALYSIS OF LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COSTS



e L1 810 lequanaq g1

8L-€0-G | UoIsian

| 40 1 afieq

81981 PALWIRID SIUBLLIDSINYSIQ |ejo )

20'005 pawie|) s084 |01
Syigl [N ATYS AN 1552 §8's ze'ze ol's oLl SINOH (€101
000 000 000 000 600 000 000 Bu:pe. |,
€e sl OEBLY'L SZ'8 00l 968 0e'0 000 Leimers
8CBLL 0ZLLr'y 6 ¥C [slede] YE¥re 050 Qo0 S}essy {0 UoHES||[Bay
0Q 081 angese't 09 L oo 09 oo o000 sUonEBNseAu|
0o 8L 00¥BrL oce [se3¢] oee o000 oo siolpaIn
oo 0 coo 000 oo 000 600 oo sianep d1poadg ase)
8 181 09656 FA:TA gt 28'rl Qrs oLl uossasboid asen
000 000 aece 0070 00'¢ 000 00’0 Buiue|d g uoness
(3) avey yeig poddng S{RUOISS3J0I]
AdnoH abeiany {3) 1807 sl SINOY |B10] B SlUBISISSY Joag B0 Jabeuejy dauped uonaung YCpN JO UORESISSED

8LOZ/LLP0 0L €LOE/LL/S0 ‘WOl
sapoD) Polold uawyuioddy 1504 |1y

sa0Inag Jusluabieueyy alsep 354 /L P Auedwo) Buipes] 15d - 691200

Arewwing 3s09 g awi] 6dIS - Ajuz awil



FE: L1 810C Joquisdsq gl

81-€0-G| uoisiap

| 40 | obey

8.'981 paLulR(Z SIUBLLASINASI( [21G ]

00°008 pauwne|s) 5934 [eio)
L0891 0871401 8L'9 SL°L £0'§ 000 0z SINCH (ejoL
000 os'e 000 000 0C0 a00 [o:081] Buipes)
00 08L 08 vy 9€ ooo oed 0G0 ooa Aoinierg
00 081 08211 960 000 960 0o [slede} S1858Y |0 UONESI|[ESY
000 000 00 00’0 000 Qo0 o0 suoiehnsosl
Q00 000 000 000 000 00’0 osa siqpalId
a0 0 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 siane yioads 25eD
Q0 551 o024 20T Skl WL 000 0Z'o uoissaiBosd ase)
000 000 Q00 000 000 000 000 Buiuue|g g Uonansiupy
{3} a3ey Helg poddng S|RUOISSBJ01
Aunoy sheieay (3} 1800 susL SINOH |ejo ) 2 SJUBIS|SSY Jolusg JBYio JsBeurly Jaupeyq UDI3IUNS HIOAA JO UOIRIIISSE|D

8102/ LiF0 (0L L1102/ 1450 (w0l
sapos) 1alold Juaunuioddy 1sod (1Y

$3010195 JuswaBeuep alsep 1Sd il Py Auedwo] Buipei] 18d - 691200

Aewuwng 3s09 g dwi) 6d|S - Ayug awi]



